

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WOK1210

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x400mm - without sliding door - 1000mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual: Premium Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet (1200x400mm)

### 1. General Information

The Premium Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet is designed for versatile kitchen storage solutions, perfect for both professional and home kitchens. Constructed from high-quality stainless steel, this cabinet ensures durability, functionality, and aesthetic appeal.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always ensure the cabinet is installed on a stable wall to prevent tipping or falling. Use appropriate tools and equipment for installation.
- Handling: When moving or unpacking the cabinet, wear gloves to prevent cuts from sharp edges. Ensure the cabinet is secure and stable before placing items inside.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the recommended weight capacity to avoid structural failure.
- Cleaning: Always turn off any electrical appliances in the surrounding area before cleaning. Use non-corrosive cleaners to maintain the finish.
- Children Safety: Keep away from the reach of children to prevent accidents.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions (LxWxH): 1200 x 400 x 1000 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Installation type: Wall-mounted
- Number of shelves: 2
- Weight capacity: 150 kg per shelf
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Color: Silver

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### # Tools Required:

- Drill with appropriate bits
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Tape measure
- Safety goggles

#### # Installation Steps:

1. Location Selection: Choose a suitable wall that can support the weight of the cabinet.
2. Mark the Position: Use tape measure to mark the desired height on the wall. Ensure the cabinet will be level once installed.
3. Drill Holes: Based on the mounting brackets, drill holes into the wall at marked points. Ensure the holes are deep enough for the wall anchors.
4. Insert Wall Anchors: Insert appropriate wall anchors into drilled holes.
5. Attach Mounting Bracket: Secure the mounting brackets to the wall with screws.
6. Hang the Cabinet: Carefully lift the cabinet and hang it on the mounted brackets. Ensure it is secure and level.
7. Final Check: Double-check all screws and ensure the cabinet is firmly mounted before use.

### 5. Operation

To utilize the Premium Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet:

- Open by lifting or sliding any doors (if applicable) and place items accordingly.
- Organize items based on weight and size for optimal space use.
- Use shelves to separate different categories of kitchen items for convenience.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with water and dry immediately to prevent water spots.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically, use a stainless steel cleaner for deeper cleaning. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the surface.
- Check Stability: Regularly inspect the cabinet for any loose screws or instability. Tighten as necessary.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet is Unstable: Ensure all screws are tightened and the cabinet is properly mounted to the wall.
- Difficult Door Opening: Check for obstructions and ensure hinges are lubricated if applicable.
- Rust Appearance: If rust appears, clean with appropriate rust remover and then apply a stainless steel polish.

### 8. Disposal

When the cabinet reaches the end of its life:

- Disassemble according to local guidelines for materials recycling.
- Ensure any hazardous materials are disposed of according to regulations.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1200x400mm ohne Schiebetür, 1000mm hoch (WOK1210)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium! Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die professionelle Gastronomie und bietet überlegene Funktionalität und Robustheit. Der Schrank ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt, was ihn langlebig und pflegeleicht macht.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien, um die sichere Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß montiert sind, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und beladen Sie ihn nicht über die maximalen Lastgrenzen.
- Halten Sie den Schrank von offenem Feuer und heißen Oberflächen fern.
- Bei der Reinigung und Wartung des Schranks müssen Handschuhe und geeignete Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Maße: 1200x400mm, Höhe 1000mm
- Typ: Wandmontage
- Besonderheiten: Robust, pflegeleicht, hygienisch

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Werkzeuge notwendig: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage
- Montageanleitung:
  1. Bestimmen Sie den Installationsort und markieren Sie die Montagepunkte an der Wand.
  2. Bohren Sie Löcher für die Montageanker.
  3. Bringen Sie die Montageanker an.
  4. Heben Sie den Schrank an die Wand und richten Sie ihn mit einer Wasserwaage aus.
  5. Befestigen Sie den Schrank mit Schrauben an den Montageankern.
  6. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Schranks, bevor Sie ihn beladen.

## 5. Betrieb

Der Edelstahl-Wandschrank kann zur Aufbewahrung von Geschirr, Kochutensilien und anderen Gastronomieartikeln verwendet werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank gut organisiert und nicht überladen ist, um einen einfachen Zugriff zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven chemischen Reinigungsmittel, die den Edelstahl beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Der Schrank wackelt.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Kratzer auf der Oberfläche.
  - Lösung: Verwenden Sie eine Edelstahlpolitur, um Kratzer zu minimieren.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie den Wandschrank gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metallmöbeln und -utensilien.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor het RVS Wandkast Premium 1200x400mm zonder Schuifdeur - 1000mm Hoog

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een duurzame en functionele oplossing voor uw opslagbehoeften in de keuken.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op de juiste manier is geïnstalleerd om instabiliteit te voorkomen. Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig op.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het opslaan van voedsel en keukengerei volgens de specificaties.
- Houd de kast vrij van chemicaliën en schadelijke stoffen om verontreiniging te voorkomen.
- Vermijd scherpe voorwerpen die de kast kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet wordt blootgesteld aan extreme warmte of vochtigheid.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 1000 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvast staal
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Kleur: RVS
- Dikte van het materiaal: 1,2 mm

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Kies een geschikte locatie voor de wandkast, waarbij voldoende steun en rechtstandigheid wordt gegarandeerd.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de kast recht hangt.
3. Markeer de schroefgaten op de muur door de kast op zijn plaats te houden.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plekken en bevestig de wandkast met geschikte bevestigingsmiddelen.
5. Controleer de stabiliteit van de kast voor gebruik en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.

## 5. Bediening

- Plaats de gewenste artikelen in de kast, zorg ervoor dat zwaardere items onderaan worden geplaatst.
- Organiseer uw keukengerei voor gemakkelijke toegang en maximale efficiëntie.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende materialen of chemicaliën om beschadiging van het RVS te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of schade en neem indien nodig maatregelen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast hangt niet recht.  
Oplossing: Controleer de installatie en pas aan indien nodig. Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven stevig vastzitten.
- Probleem: Er zijn beschadigingen aan het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Vermijd schurende materialen tijdens het schoonmaken en behandel beschadigingen met een speciaal RVS-reparatiesysteem.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor recyclen en afvalverwerking. Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd, rekening houdend met het RVS-materiaal.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x400mm sin Puerta Corredera

## 1. Información General

El armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium es la solución ideal para su cocina profesional. Con su diseño robusto y funcional, este mueble no solo proporciona un almacenamiento seguro, sino que también contribuye a la estética de cualquier entorno de cocina comercial.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser instalado en una superficie plana y resistente.
- No sobrecargue los estantes; no exceda el peso máximo recomendado.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor directas para evitar daños.
- Utilice solo productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté fijado de manera segura a la pared para evitar caídas.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 1000 mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Acabado: Pulido
- Tipo: Sin puerta corredera
- Uso: Comercial, ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas.

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Seleccione un lugar adecuado para la instalación, asegurándose de que sea accesible y no esté expuesto a la humedad.
- Utilice un nivel para marcar la altura deseada en la pared.
- Haga las perforaciones adecuadas en la pared según el anclaje que utilice.
- Fije el armario a la pared con los tornillos e anclajes proporcionados, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Verifique que el armario esté firmemente sujeto antes de utilizarlo.

## 5. Operación

- Coloque los artículos en los estantes del armario de manera organizada, asegurándose de no exceder el peso recomendado.
- Revise periódicamente la estabilidad del armario y la integridad de los estantes.
- Para abrir el armario, simplemente acceda a los estantes desde el frente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente la superficie del armario con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de esponjas ásperas o productos químicos agresivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione los tornillos y anclajes regularmente para asegurarse de que estén bien ajustados.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el armario se tambalea, verifique que esté correctamente fijado a la pared y que todos los tornillos estén apretados.
- Si hay manchas difíciles, intente utilizar una solución de bicarbonato de sodio y agua, aplicándola con un paño suave.
- En caso de daño estructural o de corrosión, contacte a un técnico especializado.

## 8. Eliminación

- El armario de acero inoxidable es reciclable. Desarme el producto y recicle cada componente de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- No deseche en vertederos ya que el acero inoxidable es un material reciclable.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta relacionada con este producto, puede comunicarse con nosotros a través de los siguientes medios:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1200x400mm (sans porte coulissante, 1000mm de hauteur)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à vos besoins de stockage dans un environnement de cuisine professionnelle tout en assurant durabilité et sécurité.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement ce produit selon les instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le dessus de l'armoire sans assurer une répartition adéquate du poids.
- Vérifiez régulièrement que l'armoire est solidement fixée au mur pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Portez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation de l'armoire pour éviter les coupures.
- Nettoyez toujours les liquides renversés rapidement pour éviter les glissades.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 1000mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Finition : Poli miroir

## 4. Installation et mise en place

- Choisissez un emplacement adéquat, à proximité des zones de travail tout en permettant un accès facile.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement des fixations murales.
- Percez des trous dans le mur selon les marques effectuées, en utilisant des chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
- Fixez l'armoire au mur à l'aide de vis fournies, en veillant à ce qu'elle soit bien droite.
- Assurez-vous que tous les supports sont bien serrés avant d'utiliser le produit.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Chargez l'armoire uniformément afin de ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères, en répartissant le poids de manière équilibrée.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire est toujours propre pour maintenir un environnement de travail sûr.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse.
- Pour les taches tenaces, utilisez un nettoyeur non abrasif.
- Rincez à l'eau claire et séchez avec un chiffon non pelucheux pour éviter les traces.
- Vérifiez les fixations et serrez-les si nécessaire une fois par trimestre.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'armoire n'est pas stable : vérifiez que toutes les fixations sont correctement installées.
- Si vous remarquez de la corrosion : nettoyez immédiatement et appliquez une protection adaptée.
- Si une odeur désagréable se dégage, vérifiez qu'aucun produit alimentaire n'est laissé à l'intérieur.

## 8. Élimination

- En cas de mise au rebut, démontez l'armoire et séparez les matériaux recyclables (acier inoxydable).  
- Ne jetez pas dans les déchets ordinaires. Consultez les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage et l'élimination des équipements en métal.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1200x400mm (Senza Porta Scorrevole)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto da Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire funzionalità e durabilità, rendendolo ideale per l'uso in cucine commerciali e professionali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Non superare il carico massimo indicato.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia correttamente fissato al muro per prevenire incidenti.
- Evitare di esporre il prodotto a fiamme o fonti di calore diretto.
- In caso di danni al prodotto, non utilizzarlo e contattare il servizio assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200x400mm
- Altezza: 1000mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 200 kg
- Colore: Acciaio Inossidabile Inossidabile
- Tipo di installazione: A muro

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Materiale necessario: Trapano, viti e tasselli per il fissaggio.
- Scegliere una posizione appropriata per l'armadietto, assicurandosi che sia a livello e facilmente accessibile.
- Contrassegnare i punti di fissaggio sul muro e praticare i fori con il trapano.
- Inserire i tasselli nei fori e fissare l'armadietto utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Controllare la stabilità e assicurarsi che sia ben ancorato al muro.

## 5. Operazione

- Aprire le ante dell'armadietto per accedere agli oggetti riposti all'interno.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali per garantire una corretta funzionalità.
- Variare i contenuti in base alle necessità senza danneggiare la struttura.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive per non graffiare la superficie.
- Ispezionare periodicamente i fissaggi per garantirne la solidità.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadietto vibra o si muove, controllare che sia ben fissato al muro.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie, pulire immediatamente e utilizzare un protettivo per acciaio inossidabile.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Quando non più utilizzabile, smaltire secondo le normative locali sul riciclaggio. L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile al 100%.

## 9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania